CITY PLANNING

DEPARTMENT

Memorandum — FINAL

To: City Plan Commission

From: Grace C Brownell | Planner Technician

Date: January 3, 2024

RE: 24 Hagen Avenue | AP 18, Lot 1236
Application for Dimensional Variance

Owner / Applicant: Gilbert & Anna Medeiros

Location: 24 Hagen Avenue | AP 18, Lot 1236

Zoning: A-6 — Single Residential (6,000 sq. ft.)

FLUM Designation: Single Family Residential 7.26 to 3.64 Units Per Acre

Subject Property:
The subject property is located at 24 Hagen Avenue, identified as Plat 18, Lot 1236, and has a land
area of £ .21 acres (9,237 sq. ft.) with frontage on Hagen Avenue.

Request:

To allow relief from the variance and accessory uses regulations, for the expansion of an existing
and non-conforming detached garage facing Hagen Avenue in an A-6 zone (17.60.010 — Accessory
uses, 17.92.010 — Variances).

Relief from 17.60.010B — Location of Residential Accessory Building:

e Side setbacks for Residential Accessory Buildings within an A-6 Zone:
o Required: 5 ft.
o Proposed: 1.1 ft.
o Relief Requested: 3.9 ft.

e Rear setbacks for Residential Accessory Buildings within an A-6 Zone:
o Required: 5 ft.
o Proposed 5.5 ft.
o Relief Requested: .5 ft.
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ZONING MAP
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ABUTTER RADIUS MAP
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STREET VIEW

The above image shows the previous non-conforming detached garage (11’ x 21’) which was
removed and replaced by a new existing non-conforming garage.
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SITE VIEWS

The above and below images includes the existing non-conforming detached garage (18’ x 30°)
which has replaced the previous damaged garaged.
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SITE PLAN

REFERENCES:

CITY OF CRANSTON, CLERK'S OFFICE
PLAT CARD 347 ENTITLED
"OAKLAWN TERRACE PLAT"

DEED BOOK 6151, PAGE 3
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS
SEWER AS—BUILT MESH. PT. 5, SHT. 7
STATE OF R.., DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
AMMENDED HIGHWAY PLAT 880 ENTITLED
ticut nterchange”

ZONING NOTES:
ALL LOTS SHOWN ARE LOCATED IN AN A-6 ZONE
A-6 ZONING REQUIREMENTS:(Single Family)
AREA 6,000 S.F. MIN.
FRONTAGE 80" MIN.
FRONT SETBACK 25" MIN.
REAR SETBACK 20" MIN. (S'Min.Accessory Use)
SIDE SETBACK 8' MiN. (5'Min.Accessory Use)
BLDG. HEIGHT e
LOT COVERAGE
LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS
LOT AREA = 9,237 S F.

EXISTING DWELLING 1,039 S.F.
EXISTING GARAGE 540 S.F.
TOTAL AREA 1,579 SF,
1,578 SIF. /9,237 SF.= 17.4%
DIGSAFE:
it I3 advised that prior to any cmvullon or
construction, oil utilities by verified by
appropriate utdity componies and by O‘GSAFE (1-888—344 ~7233)

CERTIFICATION:

This Survey hos been conducted ond the Plon prepored
pursuont to Section 9 of the Rulss and Reguiations
odopted by the Rhode fsland Boord of Registration

for Prafessional Lond Surveyors.

SIE PLAN SURVEY — CLASS |

All of Record Lot 1 (RL 1) and portion of Record Lot 2 (RL 2%)

OAKLAWN AVE, 5652
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A.P. 18/3, Lot 1236
AREA= 9,237 S.F.
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»

Privacy Fence

A.P. 18/3, Lot 1237
N/F Peter F. Corrigan
Dd. Bk. 4540, Pg. 186
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taken by the State of R.l. by Condemnation, Jonuary, 1952.
Portion of Record Lot 1 shown as part of Lot 1236
revived by the State of R.., December, 1958.

OAKLAWN AVE.
R.I Route B

State Highway Plat 880

< SET IRON PIN

18" RCP SEWER

The Purposs and the Conduct of the Survey and for the
Preparation of the Plan Is as Follows:

To Demonstrate the Location and Dimensions of Site Features
ond Property Lines for 24 Hogon Ave. Located on

Lot 1236, Assessor Plat 18/3 in the City of Cronston.

Walter P, Skorupski
Woiter P. Skorupski
Rogistersd

Professional Land Surveyor
LS A378-COA

it/ 20/ 224
By

'WALTER P. SKORUPSKI

HAGAN AVE\
SU RVE YOR

%U‘P.S

A.P. 18/3, Lot 1235
N/F Temple Sinai
Dd. Bk. 409, Pg. 146
Conc, Curb

Owner:
Gilberto & Anna Medelros
24 Hagan Avenue
Cranston, R.I. 02920

SURVEY & SITE PLAN
CITY OF CRANSTON
24 HAGAN AVENUE
ASSESSOR'S PLAT 18/3

November, 2024

LOT 1236
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Findings of Fact:

e At the subject property, the property owner had a previous non-conforming detached garage
(11’ x 21’) which was falling apart due to fallen tree roots. The property owner has owned the
garage since 2020 in which the previous non-conforming garage was existing. To remediate
the issue, the applicant has removed said garage and constructed a new existing non-
conforming detached garage (18 x 30’). The newly constructed garage increases the lot
coverage calculation by 3.4%, for a new percentage of 17.1%, which is in conformity with the
required A-6 Zone. The applicant seeks 3.9 ft. side setback relief and .5 ft. of rear setback
relief, per section 17.60.010B — Location of Residential Accessory Building.

e Staff have reviewed this Application in consideration of the compatibility with the character of
the surrounding area and the request does not impose undue nuisances and is not out of
character beyond any other uses on this site or within the surrounding area.

o The property and the surrounding area are residential in nature and the request does not
propose or encourage incompatible uses that would be disruptive to the surrounding area.

o Through an informal review of GIS, staff notes of the homes within the 400’ radius which
have garages, roughly 80% have non-conforming side setbacks for the A-6 zone, per
section 17.60.010B — Location of Residential Accessory Building.

Analysis:
e The Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designates the subject property as “Single Family
Residential 7.26 to 3.64 Units Per Acre.” The proposal does not change the density.
o Perthe Comprehensive Plan, the A-6 zoning district is an appropriate zoning classification
for single-family residential land designation with accessory structures.
o Staff finds that the Application is consistent with the Future Land Use Map designation as
it relates to density.

o The Comprehensive Plan outlines goals, policies, and action items pertaining to accessory
residential development which Staff find to support the approval of this Application, specifically:
o Housing Goal H-2: Permit a variety of residential development types to achieve multiple
community objectives.
= Policy H-3: Enact flexible development standards that attain desired community
objectives, but also provide a wide range of building types, uses, subdivisions, and site
plans.
o Land Use Goal LU-6: Protect and stabilize existing residential neighborhoods.
= Policy LU-18: Preserve the existing density of established neighborhood.

Recommendation:

In accordance with RIGL § 45-24-41(b) and Section 17.92.010(A) of the Zoning Ordinance, Staff finds
this Application generally consistent with the goals and purposes of the Comprehensive Plan and is
compatible with the general character of the surrounding neighborhood. Staff therefore recommends
that the City Plan Commission adopt the Findings of Fact documented above and forward a
POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION on the Application to the Zoning Board of Review.

Respectfully Submitted,

Grace Brownell,
Planner Technician/Administrative Officer

Cc: City Planning Director
File

File
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